

No. 19-546

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DOUGLAS BROWNBACk, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES KING,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

—◆—
PATRICK JAICOMO
Counsel of Record
KEITH NEELY
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org
kneely@ij.org

ANYA BIDWELL
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
abidwell@ij.org
D. ANDREW PORTINGA
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Avenue SW
Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700
portingaa@millerjohnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
I. Members of a police task force stopped, searched, choked, beat, and arrested James King, an innocent college student	2
II. When King filed this lawsuit, the government persuaded the district court to dismiss King’s tort claims for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction under Section 1346(b).....	4
III. The Sixth Circuit held that the judgment bar did not preclude King’s constitutional claims because the district court’s dismissal was not “[t]he judgment in an action under section 1346(b)”	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Through the FTCA, Congress conferred subject-matter jurisdiction on courts to adjudicate a limited class of tort claims and adopted a version of common-law res judicata to prevent duplicative litigation	12
A. The FTCA waived sovereign immunity to accept vicarious liability for certain common-law torts	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. As the Court explained in <i>Simmons</i> and <i>Will</i> , the judgment bar adopted an application of common-law res judicata to prevent duplicative litigation	14
II. The government’s interpretation of the judgment bar violates the text of the FTCA and presumes jurisdiction where Congress says none exists	24
A. The judgment bar does not apply to a dismissal of claims in the same lawsuit.....	26
B. The judgment bar does not apply to a dismissal for failure to establish all six jurisdictional elements of Section 1346(b)	34
C. When a court dismisses a claim for lack of jurisdiction under Section 1346(b), it cannot adjudicate the merits of that claim as required to trigger the judgment bar.....	44
III. The government’s interpretation of the judgment bar embodies the “strange result” the Court rejected in <i>Simmons</i>	47
CONCLUSION.....	50
APPENDIX: Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-601, § 410, 60 Stat. 812, 843–844	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	20
<i>Amadeo v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Aspden v. Nixon</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 467 (1846).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Aurora City v. West</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 82 (1868).....	17, 18
<i>Baltimore S.S. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927).....	16, 27
<i>Bank of Iron Gate v. Brady</i> , 184 U.S. 665 (1902)	18
<i>Baxter v. Central W. Cas. Co.</i> , 58 P.2d 835 (Wash. 1936).....	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	40
<i>Beloit v. Morgan</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 619 (1868).....	17
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. & Sav. Ass'n</i> , 122 P.2d 892 (Cal. 1942).....	21
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912)	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bissell v. Township of Spring Valley</i> , 124 U.S. 225 (1888)	18
<i>Blitz v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 308 (1894)	18
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	39, 40, 43
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	27
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chantangco v. Abaroa</i> , 218 U.S. 476 (1910)	18
<i>City of Elmhurst v. Kegerreis</i> , 64 N.E.2d 450 (Ill. 1945)	16
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	27
<i>Corbett v. Craven</i> , 215 U.S. 125 (1909)	18
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	27
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	14
<i>Darling Stores Corp. v. Beatus</i> , 33 S.E.2d 701 (Ga. 1945).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	25, 37
<i>Elder v. New York & Pa. Motor Express</i> , 31 N.E.2d 188 (N.Y. 1940)	21
<i>Estate of Trentadue v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	45
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	18
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	36, 45
<i>Furneaux v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 17 P. 854 (Kan. 1888)	16
<i>G. & C. Merriam Co. v. Saalfeld</i> , 241 U.S. 22 (1916)	26
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966)	18
<i>Giedrewicz v. Donovan</i> , 179 N.E. 246 (Mass. 1932)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goddard v. Security Title Ins. & Guar. Co.</i> , 92 P.2d 804 (Cal. 1939)	16, 19, 33
<i>Grubb v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930)	17
<i>Hallock v. Bonner</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 425 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	48
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Hartford Life Ins. Co. v. Blincoe</i> , 255 U.S. 129 (1921)	18
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	41
<i>Himmelreich v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 766 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Hoosier Bancorp of Ind., Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Howe v. Farmers’ & Merchs.’ Bank</i> , 264 P. 210 (Okla. 1928)	17
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 232 (1866).....	17, 22
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	35, 43, 44
<i>Johnson Steel St. Rail Co. v.</i> <i>William Wharton, Jr. & Co.</i> , 152 U.S. 252 (1894)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keokuk & W. R.R. Co. v. Missouri</i> , 152 U.S. 301 (1894)	18
<i>Lauderdale v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 139 P.2d 449 (Ariz. 1943)	16
<i>Little v. Barlow</i> , 20 So. 240 (Fla. 1896).....	17
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v.</i> <i>Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020)	26
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	45
<i>Milne v. Deen</i> , 121 U.S. 525 (1887)	18
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	14, 15, 25
<i>Montgomery v. Samory</i> , 99 U.S. 482 (1878)	16
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	15
<i>Myers v. International Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 64 (1923)	18
<i>Myers’ Adm’x v. Brown</i> , 61 S.W.2d 1052 (Ky. 1933).....	21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>North St. Louis Gymnastic Soc’y v. Hagerman</i> , 135 S.W. 42 (Mo. 1911)	16
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Slaght</i> , 205 U.S. 122 (1907)	18
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	44
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	27
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918)	18, 19
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	44
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	13
<i>Roberts v. Northern Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 1 (1895)	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Handy</i> , 873 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	16, 19, 33, 46
<i>Sewell v. Watson</i> , 31 La. Ann. 589 (1879)	16
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokane & Inland Empire R.R. Co. v. Whitley</i> , 237 U.S. 487 (1915)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 50 P.2d 252 (Mont. 1935)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	46, 47
<i>Stringer v. Conway Cty. Bridge Dist.</i> , 65 S.W.2d 1071 (Ark. 1933).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	27
<i>Treinies v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 66 (1939)	17
<i>United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States</i> , 258 U.S. 451 (1922)	18
<i>United States v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949)	14
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	20, 42
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	39, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Tohono O'Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011)	27
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	18, 43
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 328 (8th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zastrow v. Milwaukee Elec. Ry. & Light Co.</i> , 198 N.W. 275 (Wis. 1924)	16
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	40
28 U.S.C. 1332.....	40
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2680.....	12, 23
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 694, 102 Stat. 4563.....	14
Judicial Code and Judiciary, Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948)	17
Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 812	17
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4401 (3d ed. 2020)	26
Advisory Comm. on Rules for Civ. P., Report on Proposed Amendments to Rules of Civ. P. for the District Courts of the U.S. (1946)	45
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation with the Federal Government</i> § 3.5(a) (2016).....	39
James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, Bivens, <i>the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011)	29
Restatement (First) of Judgments § 63 (1942)	29
Restatement (First) of Judgments § 79 (1942)	29
Restatement (First) of Judgments § 96 (1942)	20, 21
Restatement (First) of Judgments, ch. 3, topic 2, tit. D., intro. note (1942).....	17
<i>Tort Claims: Hearings before the House Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463, 77th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1942)	20, 42
